MINUTES OF May 5, 2009
COMMISSION CONFERENCE

COMMENCED: 9:46 am
RECESSED: 10:54 am
RECONVENED: 11:09 am
RECESSED: 12:23 pm
RECONVENED: 1:43 pm
RECESSED: 2:37 pm
RECONVENED: 2:49 pm
RECESSED: 3:50 pm
RECONVENED: 4:01 pm
RECESSED: 4:53 pm
RECONVENED: 5:01 pm
ADJOURNED: 6:42 pm

COMMISSIONERS PARTICIPATING: Chairman Carter (viatelephone)
Commissioner Edgar
Commissioner McMurrian
Commissioner Argenziano
Commissioner Skop

Parties were allowed to address the Commission on items designated by double asterisks (**).

1 Approval of Minutes
March 25, 2009, Special Commission Conference

DECISION: The minutes were approved.

Commissioners participating: Carter, Edgar, McMurrian, Argenziano, Skop



Minutes of
Commission Conference

May 5, 2009
ITEM NO. CASE
2%* Consent Agenda
PAA A) Request for cancellation of a shared tenant services certificate.
EFFECTIVE
DOCKET NO. COMPANY NAME DATE
090160-TP Four Points Utility Corporation 3/5/2009
PAA B) Request for cancellation of a competitive local exchange telecommunications
certificate.
EFFECTIVE
DOCKET NO. COMPANY NAME DATE
090147-TX CBB Carrier Services, Inc. 3/23/2009
PAA C) Application for certificate to provide competitive local exchange telecommunications
service.
DOCKET NO. COMPANY NAME
090167-TX All American Telecom, Inc.

Recommendation: The Commission should approve the action requested in the dockets
referenced above and close these dockets.

DECISION: The recommendation was approved.

Commissioners participating: Carter, Edgar, McMurrian, Argenziano, Skop



Minutes of

Commission Conference

May 5, 2009
ITEM NO.

F**PAA

CASE

Docket No. 040763-TP — Request for submission of proposals for relay service,
beginning in June 2005, for the hearing and speech impaired, and other implementation
matters in compliance with the Florida Telecommunications Access System Act of 1991.

Critical Date(s): [None

Commissioners Assigned: |All Commissioners
Prehearing Officer: Edgar

Staff: RCP:. Casey
GCL: Tan
SSC: Moses

Issue 1: Should the Commission approve FTRI's proposed budget as outlined in
Attachment A of staff’s memorandum dated April 23, 2009, for the fiscal year 2009-
2010, effective July 1, 2009, and should the Commission maintain the current
Telecommunications Relay Service (TRS) surcharge of $0.11 per month?
Recommendation: Staff recommends that the Commission approve FTRI’s proposed
budget operating revenue of $11,206,146, and proposed budget expenses of $11,496,251
as outlined in Attachment A of staff’s memorandum dated April 23, 2009, for the fiscal
year 2009-2010, effective July 1, 2009. Staff also recommends that the TRS surcharge
be maintained at $0.11 per month for the fiscal year 2009-2010, effective July 1, 20009.
The Commission should order the incumbent local exchange companies, competitive
local exchange companies, and shared tenant providers to continue to bill the $0.11
surcharge for the fiscal year 2009-2010, effective July 1, 2009.

Issue 2: Should the Commission approve Ms. Julia Michalka and Mr. Jonathan Ziev as
advisory committee members to replace Mr. Isaac Abenchan and Ms. Mary Moore
effective immediately?

Recommendation: Yes, the Commission should approve Ms. Julia Michalka and Mr.
Jonathan Ziev as advisory committee members to replace Mr. Isaac Abenchan and Ms.
Mary Moore effective immediately.

Issue 3: Should this docket be closed?

Recommendation: No, this docket should not be closed.

DECISION: The recommendations were approved.

Commissioners participating: Carter, Edgar, McMurrian, Argenziano, Skop



Minutes of
Commission Conference

May 5, 2009
ITEM NO. CASE
4 Docket No. 080701-TP — Emergency complaint and petition requesting initiation of

show cause proceedings against Verizon Florida, LLC for aleged violation of Rules 25-
4.036 and 25-4.038, Florida Administrative Code, by Bright House Networks
Information Services (Florida) LLC and Bright House Networks, LLC.

Critical Date(s): [None

Commissioners Assigned: |All Commissioners
Prehearing Officer: Edgar

Staff: |GCL: Murphy
RCP. Watts
SSC: Moses

(Oral Argument Requested)

Issue 1: Should the Commission grant Verizon's Request for Oral Argument on its
Motion to Dismiss Complaint and Petition or in the Alternative for Summary Final
Order?

Recommendation: Yes. Staff recommends that the Commission grant Verizon's
Reguest for Oral Argument on its Motion to Dismiss Complaint and Petition or in the
Alternative for Summary Final Order because staff believes that it might benefit the
Commission to hear oral argument on these matters. If the Commission grants oral
argument, staff recommends allowing five minutes for each party.

DECISION: The recommendation was approved.

Issue 2: Should the Commission grant Verizon’s Motion for Summary Final Order?
Recommendation: Yes. Staff recommends that the Commission grant the Verizon
Motion for Summary Final Order.

DECISION: The recommendation was approved with the understanding that Verizon has agreed to

conduct an internal review regarding the installations and determine as to whether they may wish to go
back and do an inspection to ensure that those connections are, in fact, safe.



Minutes of
Commission Conference

May 5, 2009
ITEM NO. CASE
4 Docket No. 080701-TP — Emergency complaint and petition requesting initiation of

show cause proceedings against Verizon Florida, LLC for aleged violation of Rules 25-
4.036 and 25-4.038, Florida Administrative Code, by Bright House Networks
Information Services (Florida) LLC and Bright House Networks, LLC.

(Continued from previous page)

Issue 3: Should the Commission grant Verizon’s Motion to Dismiss?

Recommendation: No. Staff recommends that, if the Commission grants the Verizon
Motion for Summary Final Order in Issue 2, as recommended by staff, this issue will be
maot.

DECISION: The recommendation was approved with the understanding that Verizon has agreed to

conduct an internal review regarding the installations and determine as to whether they may wish to go
back and do an inspection to ensure that those connections are, in fact, safe.

Issue 4: Should this docket be closed?
Recommendation: Yes. If the Commission grants Verizon's Motion for Summary
Final Order, this docket should be closed.

DECISION: The recommendation was approved with the understanding that Verizon has agreed to

conduct an internal review regarding the installations and determine as to whether they may wish to go
back and do an inspection to ensure that those connections are, in fact, safe.

Commissioners participating: Carter, Edgar, McMurrian, Argenziano, Skop



Minutes of
Commission Conference

May 5, 2009
ITEM NO. CASE
5 Docket No. 080134-TP — Petition by Intrado Communications, Inc. for arbitration to

establish an interconnection agreement with Verizon Florida LLC, pursuant to Section
252(b) of the Communications Act of 1934, as amended, and Section 364.162, F.S.

Critical Date(s): [None

Commissioners Assigned: |All Commissioners
Prehearing Officer: McMurrian

Staff: RCP: Trueblood
GCL: Tan

(Oral Argument Not Requested)

Issue 1: Should Verizon's Motion for Summary Final Order be granted?
Recommendation: No. Verizon's Motion for Summary Final Order should be denied
because it fails to meet the legal standard for which a Summary Final Order may be
granted.

Issue 2: Should this docket be closed?

Recommendation: No. If the Commission approves staff’s recommendation in Issue 1
or defers ruling on the motion for summary final order, this docket should remain open.
If the Commission grants the motion for summary final order, this docket should be
closed.

DECISION: Thisitem was withdrawn.



Minutes of

Commission Conference

May 5, 2009
ITEM NO.

6**PAA

CASE

Docket No. 090161-TL — Investigation and determination of appropriate method for
issuing out-of-service credits to all affected customers of ITS Telecommunications
Systems, Inc.

Critical Date(s): [None

Commissioners Assigned: |All Commissioners

Prehearing Officer: Administrative

Staff: RCP. Watts
ECR: Livingston
GCL: Morrow

SSC. Buys

Issue 1: Should the Commission approve ITS Telecommunications Systems, Inc.’s
actions wherein the company issued a refund to the affected customers in the March and
April 2009 hilling cycles, for failing to issue automatic rebates to customers who
experienced out-of-service conditions for more than 24 hours, as required by Rule 25-
4.110(6), F.A.C., from March 2006 through September 20087

Recommendation: Y es, the Commission should approve ITS refund actions.

Issue 2: Should this docket be closed?

Recommendation: The Order issued from this recommendation will be a proposed
agency action. Thus, the Order will become final and effective upon issuance of the
Consummating Order. If no person whose substantial interests are affected timely files a
protest within 21 days of issuance of this Order, this docket should be closed upon
issuance of the Consummating Order.

DECISION: The recommendations were approved.

Commissioners participating: Carter, Edgar, McMurrian, Argenziano, Skop



Minutes of

Commission Conference

May 5, 2009
ITEM NO.

7**PAA

CASE

Docket No. 090057-TL — Investigation and determination of appropriate method for
issuing time-out-of-service credits to all affected customers of Windstream Florida, Inc.

Critical Date(s): [None

Commissioners Assigned: |All Commissioners

Prehearing Officer: Skop

Staff: RCP: Watts
GCL: Brooks

SSC. Buys

Issue 1. Should the Commission accept Windstream Florida, Inc.’s proposal to issue a
refund to the affected customers beginning with the first billing cycle in June 2009, for
failing to issue automatic rebates to customers who experienced out-of-service conditions
for more than 24 hours, as required by Rule 25-4.110(6), F.A.C., from July 2006 through
June 2008; require the company to remit monies that cannot be refunded to the
Commission for deposit in the State of Florida General Revenue Fund by September 30,
2009; and require the company to report in writing by September 30, 2009, to the
Commission stating, (1) how much was refunded to its customers, (2) the number of
customers, and (3) the amount of money that was unrefundable?

Recommendation: Y es, the Commission should accept Windstream’s refund proposal.
Issue 2: Should this docket be closed?

Recommendation: The Order issued from this recommendation will be a proposed
agency action. Thus, the Order will become final and effective upon issuance of the
Consummating Order if no person whose substantial interests are affected timely files a
protest within 21 days of issuance of this Order. The company should submit its final
report, identified by docket number, and a check for the unrefunded amount (if any),
made payable to the Florida Public Service Commission, by September 30, 2009. Upon
receipt of the final report and unrefunded monies, if any, this docket should be closed
administratively if no timely protest has been filed.

DECISION: The recommendations were approved.

Commissioners participating: Carter, Edgar, McMurrian, Argenziano, Skop



Minutes of

Commission Conference

May 5, 2009
ITEM NO.

8**PAA

CASE

Docket No. 090143-TC — Request for cancellation of PATS Certificate No. 5418 by
John Palumbo d/b/a Duck's Back Enterprises, effective March 16, 2009.

Critical Date(s): [None

Commissioners Assigned: |All Commissioners

Prehearing Officer: Administrative

Staff: RCP: Ider

GCL: Brooks

Issue 1: Should the Commission deny John Palumbo d/b/a Duck's Back Enterprises, a
voluntary cancellation of pay telephone service (PATS) Certificate No. 5418 and cancel
the certificate on the Commission’s own motion with an effective date of March 16,
20097

Recommendation: Yes, the company should be denied a voluntary cancellation as listed
on Attachment A of staff’s memorandum dated April 23, 2009.




Minutes of

Commission Conference

May 5, 2009
ITEM NO.

8**PAA

CASE

Docket No. 090143-TC — Request for cancellation of PATS Certificate No. 5418 by
John Palumbo d/b/a Duck's Back Enterprises, effective March 16, 2009.

(Continued from previous page)

Issue 2: Should this docket be closed?

Recommendation: Staff recommends that the Order issued from this recommendation
will become final and effective upon issuance of a Consummating Order, unless a person
whose substantial interests are affected by the Commission’s decision files a protest that
identifies with specificity the issues in dispute, in the form provided by Rule 28-106.201,
Florida Administrative Code, within 21 days of the issuance of the Proposed Agency
Action Order. As provided by Section 120.80(13)(b), Florida Statutes, any issues not in
dispute should be deemed stipulated. |f the company fails to timely file a protest and to
request a Section 120.57, Florida Statutes, hearing, the facts should be deemed admitted
and the right to a hearing waived. If the company pays the Regulatory Assessment Fees,
including accrued late payment charges, prior to the expiration of the Proposed Agency
Action Order, then the cancellation of the company’s PATS certificate will be voluntary.
If the company fails to pay the Regulatory Assessment Fees, including accrued late
payment charges, prior to the expiration of the Proposed Agency Action Order, then the
company’s PATS certificate should be cancelled administratively, and the collection of
the past due Regulatory Assessment Fees, including accrued late payment charges,
should be referred to the Florida Department of Financial Services for further collection
efforts. If the company’s PATS certificate is cancelled in accordance with the
Commission’s Order from this recommendation, the company should be required to
immediately cease and desist providing telecommunications service in Florida. This
docket should be closed administratively either upon receipt of the payment of the
Regulatory Assessment Fees, including accrued late payment charges, or upon
cancellation of the company’s PATS certificate.

DECISION: The recommendations were approved.

Commissioners participating: Carter, Edgar, McMurrian, Argenziano, Skop

-10-



Minutes of

Commission Conference

May 5, 2009
ITEM NO.

9**

CASE

Docket No. 090155-EQ — Petition for approval of revisions to renewable energy tariff by
Florida Public Utilities Company.

Docket No. 090162-EQ — Petition for approval of amended standard offer contract and
retirement of COG-2 rate schedule, by Progress Energy Florida.

Docket No. 090163-EQ — Petition for approval of new standard offer for purchase of
firm capacity and energy from renewable energy facilities or small qualifying facilities
and approval of tariff schedule REF-1, by Gulf Power Company.

Docket No. 090165-EQ — Petition for approval of standard offer contract for small
qualifying facilities and producers of renewable energy, by Tampa Electric Company.
Docket No. 090166-EQ — Petition for approval of renewable energy tariff and standard
offer contract, by Florida Power & Light Company.

Critical Date(s): |05/29/09 (60-Day Suspension Date)

Commissioners Assigned: |All Commissioners
Prehearing Officer: Administrative

Staff: [SGA: Sickel
ECR: Roberts

GCL: Hartman

Issue 1. Should the Commission suspend the revised standard offer tariffs filed by
Florida Power & Light Company, Progress Energy Florida, Gulf Power Company,
Tampa Electric Company, and the revision to its renewable energy tariff by Florida
Public Utilities Company.

Recommendation: Yes.

Issue 2: Should these dockets be closed?

Recommendation: No. If the Commission approves Issue 1, these dockets should
remain open to alow staff adeqguate time to review the filings and bring a
recommendation back to the Commission on the merits of the filings.

DECISION: The recommendations were approved.

Commissioners participating: Carter, Edgar, McMurrian, Argenziano, Skop

-11-



Minutes of

Commission Conference

May 5, 2009
ITEM NO.

10**PAA

CASE

Docket No. 080366-GU — Petition for rate increase by Florida Public Utilities Company.
Critical Date(s): 05/18/09 (5-Month Effective Date (PAA Rate Case))

Commissioners Assigned: All Commissioners
Prehearing Officer: Skop

Staff: ECR: Prestwood, Bulecza-Banks, Draper, Hadder, Hewitt, Kummer, Kyle, P.
Lee, Lester, Livingston, Maurey, Piper, A. Roberts, Slemkewicz, Springer
GCL: Brubaker, Jaeger
SSC: Hicks, Mills

Issue 1: Is FPUC's projected test period of the 12 months ending December 31, 20009,
appropriate?

Recommendation: Yes. With the adjustments recommended by staff in the following
issues, the projected test year of 2009 is appropriate.

DECISION: The recommendation was approved.

Issue 2: Are the projected bills and therms for the test year ending December 31, 20009,
appropriate for use in this case?

Recommendation: Yes. The projected bills and therms for the test year ending
December 31, 2009, are appropriate for use in this case

DECISION: The recommendation was approved.

Issue 3: Isthe quality of service provided by FPUC adequate?
Recommendation: Yes. FPUC's quality of serviceis satisfactory.

DECISION: The recommendation was approved.

Issue 4: Should an adjustment be made to update the allocations attributable to non-
regulated business and common plant?

Recommendation: Yes. Staff recommends adjustments to increase plant in service and
the accumulated depreciation reserve by $81,565 and $79,623, respectively, to reflect the
2009 allocation factors. Staff also recommends an adjustment to increase depreciation
expense by $17,740.

DECISION: The recommendation was approved.

-12 -



Minutes of

Commission Conference

May 5, 2009
ITEM NO.

10**PAA

CASE

Docket No. 080366-GU — Petition for rate increase by Florida Public Utilities Company.
(Continued from previous page)

Issue 5: Should an adjustment be made for the allocation of common Electronic Data
Processing Equipment (EDP)?

Recommendation: Yes. Staff recommends adjustments to increase plant in service and
the accumulated depreciation reserve by $90,819 and $52,067, respectively, for the test
year. Staff also recommends an adjustment to increase depreciation expense by $9,616.

DECISION: The recommendation was approved.

Issue 6: Should FPUC's proposed adjustments to Rate Base and Depreciation Expense
& Amortization expense due to the expansion and modification of its bare steel
replacement program be approved?

Recommendation: No. The Company’s modified bare steel replacement program
should be approved, with the exception that the replacement period should be shortened
to 50 years to reflect the average useful life of the equipment. Staff recommends an
adjustment to decrease the Company’s plant in service and depreciation reserve by
$67,503 and $716, respectively. Staff also recommends an adjustment to increase
amortization expense by $124,621 and decrease depreciation expense by $1,841.

Further, the Company should be required to file a report with the Commission’s Division
of Economic Regulation, within 90 days of the final order in this rate case, showing the
dollar amount and feet of plastic mains and services installed in 2005, 2006, 2007, and
2008 to replace the bare steel pipe retired in those same years. Thereafter, the Company
should be required to file an annual status report by March 31 of each year showing the
dollar amount and feet of plastic mains, services and tubing installed during the previous
calendar year to replace bare steel pipe and tubing retired that year.

DECISION: The recommendation was approved.

Issue 7: Should FPUC's Area Expansion Program (AEP) deficiency be allowed in rate
base?

Recommendation: Yes. Staff recommends that the Company’s AEP deficiency be
allowed in rate base, as corrected. This requires an adjustment to increase plant in
service by $17,419 to correct an error in the Company’ sfiling.

DECISION: The recommendation was approved.

-13-



Minutes of
Commission Conference

May 5, 2009
I TEM NO. CASE
10**PAA Docket No. 080366-GU — Petition for rate increase by Florida Public Utilities Company.

(Continued from previous page)

Issue 8: Should an adjustment be made to Account 252 - Customer Advances for the
projected test year?

Recommendation: Yes. Account 252 - Customer Advances for Construction should be
increased by $87,449 for the projected 2009 test year.

DECISION: The recommendation was approved.

Issue 9: Is FPUC' s requested level of Working Capital Allowance for the projected test
year appropriate?

Recommendation: No. Staff recommends that working capital be reduced by $26,028,
to correct errors in the Company’ s calculation of workman’s compensation insurance and
non-utility plant for the 2009 test year.

DECISION: The recommendation was approved.

Issue 10: I1sFPUC’ srequested level of Rate Base for the projected test year appropriate?
Recommendation: No. The appropriate amount of rate base for the 2009 projected
test year is $73,262,885, as shown on Schedule 1 of staff’s memorandum dated April 23,
20009.

DECISION: The recommendation was approved.

Issue 11: What is the appropriate amount of accumulated deferred income taxes
(ADITSs) to include in the capital structure?

Recommendation: The appropriate amount of ADITs to include in the capital structure
for the projected test year is $2,773,818.

DECISION: The recommendation was approved.

Issue 12: What is the appropriate amount and cost rate of the unamortized investment
tax credits (ITCs) to include in the capital structure?

Recommendation: The appropriate amount and cost rate of unamortized ITCs to
include in the capital structure are $115,553 and 8.79 percent, respectively.

DECISION: The recommendation was approved.

-14 -



Minutes of
Commission Conference

May 5, 2009
I TEM NO. CASE
10**PAA Docket No. 080366-GU — Petition for rate increase by Florida Public Utilities Company.

(Continued from previous page)

Issue 13: What isthe appropriate cost rate for short-term debt for the projected test year?
Recommendation: The appropriate cost rate for short-term debt is 2.73 percent.

DECISION: The recommendation was approved.

Issue 14: What isthe appropriate cost rate for long-term debt for the projected test year?
Recommendation: The appropriate cost rate for long-term debt for the projected test
year is 7.90 percent.

DECISION: The recommendation was approved.

Issue 15: What is the appropriate return on common equity for the projected test year?
Recommendation: The appropriate return on common equity for the projected test year
is 1200 10.85 percent with arange of plus or minus 100 basis points.

DECISION: The recommendation was approved as modified as stated at the Commission Conference
and noted above. Chairman Carter and Commissioner Argenziano dissented.

Issue 16: What is the appropriate capital structure for the projected test year?
Recommendation: The appropriate capital structure is detailed on Schedule 2 of staff’s
memorandum dated April 23, 2009. Staff recommends the implementation of a 13-
month average capital structure consistent with prior Commission practice.

DECISION: The recommendation was approved.

Issue 17: What is the appropriate weighted average cost of capital including the proper
components, amounts and cost rates associated with the capital structure
Recommendation: The appropriate weighted average cost of capital for the test year is
8.23 percent. Thisisa calculation based upon decisions in preceding issues.

DECISION: The recommendation was approved.

Issue 18: Has FPUC eliminated the appropriate amount of expense attributable to non-
regulated business?

Recommendation: No. Account 912.1 — Demonstrating and Selling Expenses should
be reduced by $73,751 for the projected 2009 test year.

DECISION: The recommendation was approved.

-15-



Minutes of
Commission Conference

May 5, 2009
I TEM NO. CASE
10**PAA Docket No. 080366-GU — Petition for rate increase by Florida Public Utilities Company.

(Continued from previous page)

Issue 19: Has FPUC eiminated all revenues and expenses associated with franchise
fees?

Recommendation: No. Both operating revenues and taxes other than income should be
reduced by $1,441,002 for the 2009 projected test year.

DECISION: The recommendation was approved.

I ssue 20: Has FPUC eliminated all revenues and expenses associated with gross receipts
tax?

Recommendation: No. Both operating revenues and taxes other than income should be
reduced by $2,315,886 for the projected 2009 test year.

DECISION: The recommendation was approved.

Issue 21: IsFPUC’ sinflation trend factor appropriate?
Recommendation: Yes, FPUC' sinflation trend factor is appropriate.

DECISION: The recommendation was approved.

Issue 22: Should an adjustment be made for an invoice not recorded to Account 903 -
Customer Records and Collections?

Recommendation: Yes. Account 903 — Customer Records and Collections should be
increased by $24,539 for the 2009 projected test year.

DECISION: The recommendation was approved.

Issue 23: Should FPUC’'s Account 904 - Uncollectible Accounts expense be adjusted
and what is the appropriate factor to include in the revenue expansion factor?
Recommendation: Yes. Account 904 — Uncollectible Accounts expense should be
reduced by $116,853. Also, the bad debt factor to include in the net operating income
multiplier should be .51 percent.

DECISION: The recommendation was approved.

Issue 24: Should an adjustment be made to expenses for misclassified travel expenses
for the projected test year?

Recommendation: Yes. Staff recommends an adjustment to decrease Account 912 -
Demonstration and Selling Expenses by $2,093 for the test year.

DECISION: The recommendation was approved.

-16 -



Minutes of

Commission Conference

May 5, 2009
ITEM NO.

10**PAA

CASE

Docket No. 080366-GU — Petition for rate increase by Florida Public Utilities Company.
(Continued from previous page)

Issue 25: Should an adjustment be made to Account 913 - Promotional Advertising
expense for the projected test year?

Recommendation: Yes. Staff recommends an adjustment to reduce Account 913 -
Promotional Advertising expense by $56,238, for the 2009 test year.

DECISION: The recommendation was approved.

I ssue 26: Should an adjustment be made to Account 920 - Administrative and General
Salariesfor officer’ s salaries?

Recommendation: Yes. Account 920 - Administrative and General Salaries should be
decreased by $44,595 for the projected 2009 test year.

DECISION: The recommendation was approved.

Issue 27: Should an adjustment be made for the cost of new flooring in the corporate
office, for the projected test year?

Recommendation: Yes. Account 935 — Maintenance of General Plant should be
reduced by $6,750, for the projected test year, to reflect the economic life of the flooring.

| ssue 28: Isthe requested storm damage accrual appropriate?

Recommendation: No. Staff recommends an adjustment to decrease Account 924 -
Property Insurance by $162,080 and increase working capital $81,040. These
adjustments include staff’ s recommended an annual storm damage accrual of $6,000 with
atarget level of $1,000,000.

DECISION: The recommendation was approved.

I ssue 29: Should an adjustment be made to Account 926.5 - Employee Benefits Medical,
for the projected test year?

Recommendation: Yes. Account 926.5 - Employee Benefits Medica should be
reduced by $235,805.

DECISION: The recommendation was approved.

-17 -



Minutes of

Commission Conference

May 5, 2009
ITEM NO.

10**PAA

CASE

Docket No. 080366-GU — Petition for rate increase by Florida Public Utilities Company.
(Continued from previous page)

Issue 30: Should an adjustment be made to rate case expense for the projected test year
and what is the appropriate amortization period?

Recommendation: Yes. Rate case expense should be reduced by $60,109 and the
expense should be amortized over four years. Also, the unamortized portion of the
allowed expense should be excluded from the projected test year working capital
resulting in a decrease to working capital of $324,270.

DECISION: The recommendation was approved.

Issue 31: Should an adjustment be made to accumulated depreciation and depreciation
expense to reflect the Commission’s decision in Docket No. 080548-GU, In re: 2008
Depreciation Study for FPUC to be implemented 2009?

Recommendation: Yes. Staff recommends an adjustment to increase depreciation
expense by $205,596 and an adjustment to increase depreciation reserve by $118,954 for
the 2009 test year.

DECISION: The recommendation was approved.

Issue 32: Should an adjustment be made to remove expenses associated with vacant
positions?

Recommendation: Yes. Staff recommends that operating expenses be reduced by
$190,505 to reflect vacant employee positions as of April 2009.

DECISION: The recommendation was approved.

I ssue 33: Should an adjustment be made to remove a portion of Account 408.1 - Taxes
Other Than Income Taxes for property tax expense associated with the new South Florida
Operations Facility?

Recommendation: Yes. Staff recommends that Account 408.1 - Taxes Other Than
Income Taxes be reduced by $114,079 for the property tax expense associated with the
new South Florida Operations Facility. Staff also recommends that this expense be
addressed with the new South Florida Operations Facility rate relief issue.

DECISION: The recommendation was approved.

-18 -



Minutes of

Commission Conference

May 5, 2009
ITEM NO.

10**PAA

CASE

Docket No. 080366-GU — Petition for rate increase by Florida Public Utilities Company.
(Continued from previous page)

Issue 34: Is an adjustment required for FPUC’s Taxes Other Than Income Taxes due to
Common Plant Allocations for the projected test year appropriate?

Recommendation: Yes. FPUC's Account 408.1 — Taxes Other Than Income Taxes
should be reduced by $66,363 for the projected test year.

DECISION: The recommendation was approved.

Issue 35: What is the appropriate Income Tax Expense, including current and deferred
income taxes, investment tax credit (ITC) amortization, and interest synchronization?
Recommendation: The appropriate amount of Income Tax Expense, including current
and deferred income taxes, ITC amortization, and interest synchronization is a negative
$1,184,861 for the 2009 projected test year.

DECISION: The recommendation was approved.

Issue 36: Is FPUC’s Net Operating Income for the projected test year appropriate?
Recommendation: No. FPUC's Net Operating Income with staff’s recommended
adjustments is $740,052, as shown on Schedule 3 of staff’s memorandum dated April 23,
20009.

DECISION: The recommendation was approved.

Issue 37: What is the appropriate projected test year revenue expansion factor and the
appropriate net operating income multiplier, including the appropriate el ements and rates
for FPUC?

Recommendation: The appropriate Revenue Expansion Factor is 61.7400 and the
appropriate Net Income Multiplier is 1.6197, as shown on Schedule 4 of staff’s
memorandum dated April 23, 20009.

DECISION: The recommendation was approved.

Issue 38: Is FPUC's requested annual operating revenue increase of $9,917,690 for the
20009 projected test year appropriate?

Recommendation: No. The appropriate annual operating revenue increase is
$8,567,376, as shown on Schedule 5 of staff’s memorandum dated April 23, 2009, for the
projected test year.

DECISION: The recommendation was approved.

-19-



Minutes of
Commission Conference
May 5, 2009

ITEM NO.

CASE

10**PAA

(Continued from previous page)

Issue 39: Are FPUC's estimated revenues from sales of gas by rate class at present rates
for the projected test year appropriate?
Recommendation: Yes. FPUC's estimated revenues from sales of gas by rate class at

Docket No. 080366-GU — Petition for rate increase by Florida Public Utilities Company.

present rates for projected test year are appropriate.

DECISION: The recommendation was approved.

Issue 40: What is the appropriate cost of service methodology to be used in allocating

costs to the rate classes?

Recommendation: The appropriate methodology is contained in Schedule 6 of staff’s

memorandum dated April 23, 2009, pages 1-21.

DECISION: The recommendation was approved.

Issue 41: What are the appropriate customer charges?
Recommendation: Staff’s recommended charges are as follows:

Rate Class Staff Recommended

Customer Charges
RS $11.00
GS-1/GSTS-1 $20.00
GS-2/IGSTS-2 $33.00
LVSLVTS $90.00
ISITS $280.00
RS-GS $21.30
CS-GS $35.86

DECISION: The recommendation was approved.

-20 -




Minutes of
Commission Conference

May 5, 2009
I TEM NO. CASE
10**PAA Docket No. 080366-GU — Petition for rate increase by Florida Public Utilities Company.

(Continued from previous page)

Issue 42: What are the appropriate per therm non-fuel energy charges?
Recommendation: The appropriate per therm non-fuel energy charges are shown in the

table below:
Rate Class Staff Recommended

Energy Charges (cents per therm)
RS 52.011
GS- 1/GSTS-1 40.125
GS-2/GSTS-2 40.125
LVSILVTS 36.143
IS/ITS 23.559
GLS/GLSTS 24.704
RS-GS 52.011
CS-GS 40.125

DECISION: The recommendation was approved.

-21-



Minutes of
Commission Conference

May 5, 2009
I TEM NO. CASE
10**PAA Docket No. 080366-GU — Petition for rate increase by Florida Public Utilities Company.

(Continued from previous page)

Issue 43: What are the appropriate miscellaneous service charges?
Recommendation: The appropriate miscellaneous service charges are as follows:

Service Charge Staff
Recommendation

Establishment of Service - Regularly Scheduled
RS, RS-GS $52.00
GS-1,GS-2, CSGS, GSTS1, GSTS-2 $75.00
LVS LVTS IS ITS $112.00
Establishment of Service - Same Day or Outside Normal Business Hours
RS, RS-GS $69.00
GS-1,GS-2, CSGS, GSTS1, GSTS-2 $96.00
LVS LVTS IS ITS $144.00
Change of Account - Regularly Scheduled $23.00
Change of Account - Same Day or Outside Normal Business Hours $29.00
Reconnection After Disconnection for Non-Pay - Regularly Scheduled
RS, RS-GS $81.00
GS-1, GS-2, CS-GS, GSTS-1, GSTS-2 $104.00
LVS LVTS IS ITS $141.00
Reconnection After Disconnection for Non-Pay - Same Day or Outside Normal Business Hours
RS, RS-GS $98.00
GS1, GS-2, CS-GS, GSTS1, GSTS-2 $125.00
LVS LVTS IS ITS $173.00
Bill Collection in Lieu of Disconnection for Non-Pay $25.00
Trip Charge — Regularly Scheduled $23.00
Trip Charge - Same Day or Outside Normal Business Hours $29.00

DECISION: The recommendation was approved.

| ssue 44: Arethe proposed new temporary disconnection charges appropriate?
Recommendation: Yes. The new service charges for temporary disconnection of
service ($29.00 for regularly scheduled and $35.00 for same day service) are appropriate.

DECISION: The recommendation was approved.

-22 -



Minutes of

Commission Conference

May 5, 2009
ITEM NO.

10**PAA

CASE

Docket No. 080366-GU — Petition for rate increase by Florida Public Utilities Company.
(Continued from previous page)
Issue 45: Is FPUC's proposal to stratify the current commercia General Service

(GS/GST) rate class into two rate classes (GS-1/GSTS-1 and GS-2/GSTS-2) appropriate?
Recommendation: Yes.

DECISION: The recommendation was approved.

I ssue 46: Should residential generator-only customers who currently take service under
the residential rate be transferred to the residential standby generator service (RS-GS)
rate schedule approved in Docket No. 080072-GU?

Recommendation: Yes.

DECISION: The recommendation was approved.

Issue 47: Is the proposed new Commercial Standby Generator Service (CS-GS) rate
schedule appropriate?

Recommendation: Yes, the proposed new Commercia Standby Generator Service (CS-
GYS) rate schedule is appropriate, and all current commercial generator-only customers
should be transferred to the CS-GS rate schedule. The Commission has previously
approved residential and commercial generator rate schedules for Peoples Gas System.

DECISION: The recommendation was approved.

Issue 48: Is the proposed new Gas Lighting Service Transportation Service (GLSTS)
rate schedul e appropriate?
Recommendation: Yes.

DECISION: The recommendation was approved.

Issue 49: Arethe proposed modifications to the Area Expansion Surcharge appropriate?

Recommendation: The Commission should approve all adjustments proposed by FPUC
to its Area Extension Program, with the exception of the requested rate of return.
FPUC’s proposed modifications to the AEP equitably distributes charges in the various
rate classes. The Commission should require FPUC to use the approved rate of return
mid-point for all Area Expansion Programs.

DECISION: The recommendation was approved.

-23-



Minutes of

Commission Conference

May 5, 2009
ITEM NO.

10**PAA

CASE

Docket No. 080366-GU — Petition for rate increase by Florida Public Utilities Company.
(Continued from previous page)

I ssue 50: Isthe proposed increaseto all existing Area Expansion Surcharges to lower the
projected unrecovered excess construction cost balances appropriate?

Recommendation: Yes. The changes proposed to the existing Area Expansion
Surcharges to lower the projected unrecovered excess construction costs balances allow
for areasonable capture of some outstanding excess construction costs before transferring
the balance to all of FPUC’ srate base.

DECISION: The recommendation was approved.

Issue51: What isthe appropriate effective date for FPUC' s revised rates and charges?
Recommendation: The revised rates and charges should become effective for meter
readings on or after 30 days following the date of the Commission vote approving the
rates and charges. FPUC should file revised tariffs to reflect the Commission-approved
final rates and charges for administrative approval within five (5) business days of
issuance of the PAA order. Pursuant to Rule 25-22.0406(8), F.A.C., customers should be
notified of the revised rates in their first bill containing the new rates. A copy of the
notice should be submitted to staff for approval prior to its use.

DECISION: The recommendation was approved.

Issue 52: Should any portion of the $984,054 interim increase granted by Order No.
PSC-09-123-PCO-GU, issued March 3, 2009, be refunded to the ratepayers?
Recommendation: No. The proper refund amount should be calculated by using the
same data used to establish final rates, excluding rate case expense and other items not in
effect during the interim period. This revised revenue requirement for the interim
collection period should be compared to the amount of interim revenues granted. Based
on this calculation, no refund is required. Further, upon issuance of the Consummating
Order in this docket, the corporate undertaking should be rel eased.

DECISION: The recommendation was approved.

-24-



Minutes of

Commission Conference

May 5, 2009
ITEM NO.

10**PAA

CASE

Docket No. 080366-GU — Petition for rate increase by Florida Public Utilities Company.
(Continued from previous page)

Issue 53: Should FPUC be required to file, within 90 days after the date of the final
order in this docket, a description of al entries or adjustments to its annual report, rate of
return reports, and books and records that will be required as a result of the
Commission’sfindingsin this rate case?

Recommendation: Yes. FPUC should be required to file, within 90 days after the date
of the final order in this docket, a description of all entries or adjustments to its annual
report, rate of return reports, and books and records which will be required as a result of
the Commission’sfindingsin this rate case.

DECISION: The recommendation was approved.

I ssue 54: Should there be a step increase for the new South Florida Operations Center
and, if so, what procedure should be used?

Recommendation: No. Staff recommends that a step increase for the new South Florida
Operations Center be denied at this time and that the Commission take no other action
with respect to possible future proceedings for this matter.

DECISION: The recommendation was approved.

| ssue 55: Should this docket be closed?

Recommendation: Yes. If no substantially affected person files a protest within 21 days
of the date of the Proposed Agency Action Order, this docket should be closed upon the
issuance of a Consummating Order, and the utility's completion of refunds, if any, and
filing of the appropriate notices and tariffs.

DECISION: The recommendation was denied and the docket isto remain open. In the event the merger
is consummated, 1) a new docket will be opened, 2) the company will file MFRs and testimony
(reflecting, at a minimum, the effect of the merger, the synergies of the merger, and the change in capital
structure), within 180 days, based on a 2011 test year, and 3) monies that are collected will be held,
subject to refund, from the date that the merger is consummated.

Commissioners participating: Carter, Edgar, McMurrian, Argenziano, Skop

-25-



Minutes of

Commission Conference

May 5, 2009
ITEM NO.

11**

CASE

Docket No. 080098-WU — Application for certificate to provide water service in Sumter
County by Cedar AcresInc.

Critical Date(s): 05/10/09 (Statutory Deadline for original certificate, pursuant to
Section 367.031, Florida Statutes)

Commissioners Assigned: All Commissioners
Prehearing Officer: Skop

Staff: ECR: Clapp, Marsh, Walden
GCL: Young

Issue 1: Should the Commission order the utility to show cause, in writing within 21
days, why it should not be fined for operating water utility without a certificate of
authorization in apparent violation of Chapter 367.031, F.S.?

Recommendation: No. Show cause proceedings should not be initiated.

Issue 2: Should the application of Cedar AcresInc for awater certificate be approved?
Recommendation: Cedar Acres Inc should be granted Certificate No. 643-W to serve
the territory described in Attachment A of staff’s memorandum dated April 23, 20009,
effective the date of the Commission’s vote. The resultant order should serve as Cedar
Acres water certificate and it should be retained by the utility.

Issue 3. What rates and charges should be approved for Cedar Acres Inc?
Recommendation: The water rates currently charged by the utility, including a $9.00
base facility charge and $0.045 per 1000 gallons, should be approved. Cedar Acres
should charge the approved rates until authorized to change them by this Commission in
a subsequent proceeding. The rates should be effective for services rendered or
connections made on or after the stamped approval date on the tariff sheets, pursuant to
Rule 25-30.475, F.A.C.

Issue 4: Should this docket be closed?

Recommendation: Yes. If the Commission approves staffs' recommendations in Issues
1-3, this docket should be closed because no further action is necessary.

DECISION: Thisitem was deferred to the June 2, 2009, Commission Conference.

Commissioners participating: Carter, Edgar, McMurrian, Argenziano, Skop

- 26 -



Minutes of

Commission Conference

May 5, 2009
ITEM NO.

12**PAA

CASE

Docket No. 080248-SU — Application for increase in wastewater rates in Pinellas County
by Tierra Verde Utilities, Inc. (Deferred from the April 21, 2009, Commission
Conference, revised recommendation filed.)

Critical Date(s): 5-Month Effective Date Waived Through 05/05/09

Commissioners Assigned: All Commissioners
Prehearing Officer: Argenziano

Staff: ECR: Buys, Bulecza-Banks, Daniel, Fletcher, Maurey, Walden
GCL: Young

(Proposed Agency Action Except Issues 15 and 16)

Issuel: Isthequality of service provided by TierraVerde Utilities, Inc. satisfactory?
Recommendation: Yes. The overal quality of service provided by the Utility is
satisfactory.

Issue 2: Should the audit adjustments to rate base and operating expense to which the
Utility and staff agree, be made?

Recommendation: Yes. Based on the audit adjustments agreed to by the Utility and
staff, the following adjustments should be made to rate base and operating expenses.

Audit Finding Wastewater
No. 1 - Increase CIAC $25,425
No. 1 - Increase Amortization Expense (CIAC) $1,228
No. 1 - Increase Accumulated Amortization of CIAC $614
No. 2 - Decrease Accumulated Depreciation $75,829
No. 2 - Decrease Accumulated Amortization of CIAC $107,686
No. 2 - Decrease Amortization Expense (CIAC) $67,203
No. 2 - Decrease CIAC $1
No. 3 - Decrease Contractual Services— Legal $114
No. 3 - Decrease Rate Case Expense Adjustment $2,829
No. 4 - Decrease Accumulated Depreciation $1,517
No. 4 - Increase Accumulated Amortization of CIAC $1,209
No. 4 - Decrease Depreciation Expense $8,074
No. 4 - Increase 